

Nos. 17-16677, 17-16678, 17-16679

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS
and NEW MEXICO WILDERNESS ALLIANCE,
Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Defendant – Appellants,
SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL,
Intervenor-Defendant – Appellant,
and,
NEW MEXICO CATTLE GROWERS’ ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Honorable David C. Bury, Senior District Judge

APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

JONATHAN WOOD
Pacific Legal Foundation
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (703) 647-4119
E-mail: jw@pacificlegal.org

JAMES S. BURLING
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

ETHAN W. BLEVINS
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants - Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Department of Justice’s interpretation properly respects the background rule	4
II. WildEarth Guardians have not shown that Congress explicitly rejected <i>mens rea</i> for every element of the offense; on the contrary, the statute confirms it	8
A. The Department of Justice’s interpretation requires knowledge of the facts but not knowledge of the law	12
B. The Department of Justice’s interpretation is consistent with Congress’ desire that take be a general intent crime	13
C. WildEarth Guardians’ interpretation would render other provisions of the Endangered Species Act redundant	17
1. The Endangered Species Act’s look-alike provision	18
2. The Endangered Species Act’s strict liability fine	19
3. The Endangered Species Act’s injunction provision	22
III. The public welfare offense exception cannot apply to the take prohibition because of the broad range of apparently innocent activities subject to it	23
A. That a statute can generally be characterized as promoting the public welfare is not enough to apply the exception.....	24
B. WildEarth Guardians’ interpretation would criminalize a wide range of common and apparently innocent activities	26

C. Capping the prison term at one year does not avoid the Supreme Court’s concern with criminalizing common, seemingly innocent activities..... 31

IV. Prosecutorial discretion cannot save WildEarth Guardians’ interpretation..... 33

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	1, 5-6, 21, 32
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. EPA</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)	17-21
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	2
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	3
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	1-2, 8
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	2-3, 8, 13, 23
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	9
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Illinois Commercial Fishing Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2012)	18
<i>In re Consol. Freightways Corp. of Delaware</i> , 564 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957)	4
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	10-11, 23, 25
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)	33
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	33
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	11-12, 32
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	3, 24-26, 28, 30-31
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016)	1-3

<i>United States v. Ahmad</i> , 101 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 1996)	15-16, 27
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	14
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	25
<i>United States v. Int’l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971)	9-10, 26
<i>United States v. Ivey</i> , 949 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1991).....	6-7
<i>United States v. Lamott</i> , 831 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 233 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. McKittrick</i> , 142 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1998)	6-7
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 916 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	33
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	3-4, 18
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 792 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	3, 30

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)	1
16 U.S.C. § 1533(e)	18, 28
16 U.S.C. § 1538	1
16 U.S.C. § 1540(a)(1).....	19, 20
16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)	1, 8
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)	22

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.11(h)	27
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	15

Other Authorities

4 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	4
81 Fed. Reg. 41,862 (June 28, 2016)	19
82 Fed. Reg. 6307 (Jan. 19, 2017)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978)	12-13
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , No. 94-859, 1995 WL 243452 (U.S. Apr. 17, 1995)	5, 22-23
Wood, Jonathan, <i>Overcriminalization and the Endangered Species Act: Mens Rea and Criminal Convictions for Take</i> , 46 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> 10,496 (2016)	27
